

No. 23-55805

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
3:17-cv-1017 (Hon. Roger T. Benitez)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Lawrence G. Keane
THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC.
400 N. Capitol St., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1340

Matthew R. Modderman
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 586-3939

Noel J. Francisco
Anthony J. Dick
Harry S. Graver
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Andrew E. Lelling
JONES DAY
100 High Street, 21st Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 960-3939

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF CONSENT 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Second Amendment Precludes Bans On Arms In Common Use 4

 II. “Large Capacity Magazines” Are Arms In Common Use..... 14

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	7, 10, 19, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021).....	9, 18
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6, 8, 9, 18
<i>Luis v. Gonzales</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	4
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	<i>passim</i>

Teter v. Lopez,
76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 5, 11

Other Authorities

U.S. Constitution, First Amendment12

U.S. Constitution, Second Amendment.....*passim*

U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment..... 13, 15, 16

Clayton E. Cramer & Joseph Edward Olson, *Pistols, Crime, and Public Safety in Early America*, 44 Willamette L. Rev. 699 (2008) 15

Dave Jordan, *Victim of Home Invasion Speaks; Credits Wife With Saving His Life With AR-15*, SpectrumNews Florida (November 1, 2019, 4:37 PM) 19

David B. Kopel, *The History of Firearm Magazine Prohibitions*, 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015)*passim*

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The History of Bans on Types of Arms Before 1900*, 50 J. of Legisl. 1 (2024)..... 14

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 1

Harold L. Peterson, *Arms and Armor in Colonial America 1526-1783* (1956)..... 15

Heritage Foundation, *Defensive Gun Uses in the U.S.* (Dec. 15, 2023) 18

Mark W. Smith, *NYSPRA v. Bruen*, 24 Harvard J. L. & Pub. Policy, Per Curiam 8 (2022) 14

R.L. Wilson, *Winchester: An American Legend* (1991)..... 16

William English, *2021 National Firearms Survey: Analysis of Magazine and Ownership and Use* (May 4, 2023) 17, 18

William English, *2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned* (May 13, 2022) 17, 18
